



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 663/2025 & CRL.M.A. 6250/2025(stay)**

ANURAG KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Zulqiyar Ali Khan, Mr. M.
Dhanda Pani, Mr. Shahid Anwar,
Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel
(Crl.) for the State with Mr. Abhinav
Kr. Arya and Mr. Aryan Sachdeva,
Advocates.
ASI Rajeshjwar, P.S. Ranhola.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **22.04.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 6251/2025 (exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 663/2025 & CRL.M.A. 6250/2025(stay)

3. Amended of parties has been filed. The same is taken on record.

4. The present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeks
the following prayers: -

- “a) Pass orders/direction to quash FIR No. 0771 of 2024 dated
11.11.2024 against the Petitioner and/or:
- b) Pass any order/direction as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and
proper in the circumstances of the case.”

5. Issue notice.



6. Learned Standing Counsel (Crl.) for the State/respondent No.1 accepts notice and seeks time to file a status report.
7. Notice be issued to respondent No. 2 to be served through the SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.
8. List for hearing on 17.07.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

APRIL 22, 2025/bsr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)