



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 663/2025&CRL.M.A. 6250/2025**

ANURAG KUMAR AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Vinamra Singhal, Adv. (through
VC)

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel
(Crl.) for the State with Ms. Priyam
Agarwal, Mr. Abhinav Kumar Arya,
Advocates.
Mr. Puneet Singh Ahlawat, Adv. For
R-2. along with R-2 in person through
VC.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

ORDER
17.07.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner seeks an adjournment on the ground that the main counsel is unavailable.
3. Respondent no. 2 along with the counsel is present through Video Conferencing before the Court. Learned counsel for respondent no. 2 submits that the copy of the petition has not been supplied. Let the same be supplied before the next date of hearing.
4. Let a status report be filed before the next date of hearing.



5. List on 21.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

JULY 17, 2025/kr/sc